Awards and Earnings

Harness Horse of the Year, 1947-2017

Hannelore Hanover is the 59th horse and 27th trotter of the U.S. Harness Writers Association by the U.S.
to be honored as Horse of the Year in the 71-year Trotting Association. The list below gives performance
history of the balloting as now conducted on behalf data for the year in which each was chosen:

Year Horse Age  Gait N Best Time Earnings
2017  Hannelore Hanover . 5 LT (O, 1:492 e $1,049,129
2016  Always B Miki...... 5 P. 0 1:46 1,487,292
2015 Wiggle It J1gg101t 3 .P. 0 1:474 2,181,995
2014 JK S%le *salady (f 2 P. 0 1:501s 883,330
2013 Bee A Maglcmn (f) 3 T 0 1:51 1,547,304
2012 Chapter Seven. 4 T.. 0 1:50! 1,023,025
2011 San Pail........... 7 T 0 1:504 1,289,000
2010  Rock N Roll Heaven 3 .P. 1 1:473 2,156,192
2009  Muscle Hill..... 3 T 0 1:501 2,456,041
2008  Somebeachsom 3 .P. 0 1:464 2,448,003
2007 Donato Hanover... 3 T 1 1:50! 2,336,190
2006  Glidemaster........ 3 T 0 1:51! 1,918,701
2005  Rocknroll Hanover 3 .P. 2 1:483 2,223,257
2004 Rainbow Blue (f)... .P. 0 1:492; 1,195,010
2003  No Pan Intended... .. 0 1:503

2002  Real Desire 4 P. .1 1:482

2001  Bunny Lake (f) 3 .. 0 1:51s

2000  Gallo Blue Chip (g 3 .P. 1 1:50f

1999  Moni Maker (m)... .6 T 2 1:534

1998 Moni Maker (m) S T 2 1:523

1997  Malabar Man.. 3 T 0 1:531

1996  Continentalvictory 3 T.. 1 1:521

1995 CR Kay Suzie (f) ... 3 T 1 1:524

1994  Cam’s Card Shark. 3 P. 0 1:50

1993 Staying Together (g) 4, P. 0 1:482

1992 Artsplace 4 P. 0 1:492

1991  Precious Bunny 3 P. 1 1:494

1990  Beach Towel 3 P. 0 1:50.

1989  Matt’s Scooter. 4 P. 1 1:501

1988  Mack Lobell. 4 T 2 1:544

1987  Mack Lobell 3 T 1 1:521

1986  Forrest Skipper. 4 P 0.... 1:503...

1985  Nihilator 3 . 0 1:493

1984 Fancy Crown (f)..cccooveevenrruenenene K R T 2 1:534

1983  Cam Fella 4 P. 2 1:531

1982  Cam Fella 3 P. (O TT 1:54cicnnenne

1981  Fan Hanover (f) ccecveveverveienennene K- P. 1 1:543

1980  Niatross 3 P. [ TT 1:49t ...

1979  Niatross 2 P. 0 1:554

1978  Abercrombie 3 P. 3 1:543

1977  Green Speed......coevvvrrveerenrreenennns T T 0 1:553

1976  Keystone Ore 3 P. 1 1:552

1975 Savoir () .eccvveevvevuvenennene 7 T 3 1:592

1974  Delmonica Hanover (m).. N T 1 2:002h

1973 Sir Dalrae 4 P. 1 1:56f

1972 Albatross 4 P. 1 1:543¢

1971  Albatross. 3 P. 1 1:544

1970  Fresh Yankee (m).. 7 T 0 1:584

1969  Nevele Pride.... 4 T.. 2 ) TR TT 1:54% e

1968  Nevele Pride.... 3 T 2 0 1:563

1967  Nevele Pride 2, T 2 0 1:582

1966  Bret Hanover 4 P. 2 | PPN TT 1:533 e

1965  Bret Hanover 3 P. 3. 0 1:55

1964  Bret Hanover 2 P. 0..c.....0 1:572

1963  Speedy Scot........ B T  — 1:584

1962 Su Mac Lad (g) .8 LT 3.0 1:584

1961  Adios Butler 5 P. 0ceveeeee 0. TT 1:553h ..

1960  Adios Butler 4 P. 30

1959  Bye Bye Byrd 4 P. Seeeee0 1:574h

1958 Emily’s Pride (f).c.cccevveeerenireenenns Seeees T 4.. 0 TT 1:58

1957 Torpid 3 P. 1. 2 1:58

1956  Scott Frost... 4 .. T 3 0 1:583

1955  Scott Frost... T.. 2 1 1:592

1954  Stenographer (f). S T 2 | PN TT 1:590 e

1953 Hi Lo’ Forbe: 5 P. 2 1 1:58

1952 Good Time 6 P. 4 2 1:58

1951  Pronto Don (g) .6 T 42 1:593

1950  Proximity (m).. . T ) 2:001

1949  Good Time P. 2o L TT 1:58% .

1948 Rodney T 1. 0 TT 1:58

1947  Victory Song ... T 3 0 1:573

(f)-filly  (m)-mare  (g) - gelding



Awards and Earnings

Divisional Winners, 1952-2017

2yo Colt Trotter * 2yo Filly Trotter 3yo Colt Trotter * 3yo Filly Trotter
Fourth Dimension ....... Manchego.... What The Hill...... ....Ariana G
.Ariana G... .Broadway Donna

.Broadway .Mission Brief
.Mission Brief ... .Shake It Cerry
. .Shake It Cerry.. .Royalty For Life .Bee A Magician
Wheeling N Dealin...... To Dream On... Market Share ... .Check Me Out
2011..... Possess The Will.. .Check Me Out. .Broad Bahn... .Cedar Dove
2010..... Pastor Stephen.. .Crys Dream ..... .Lucky Chucky.. Bar Slide
20009..... Lucky Chucky .. .Poof She’s Gone..... Muscle Hill ......... Broadway Schooner
2008..... Muscle Hill .Honorable Daughter........Deweycheatumnhowe .... Lantern Kronos
2007..... Deweycheatumnhowe...... Snow White ..... .Donato Hanover. Pampered Princess
2006..... Donato Hanover . .Pampered Princess . .Glidemaster-... .Passionate Glide
2005..... Chocolatier ...... .Passionate Glide.. .Vivid Photo...... .Blur
2004..... Ken Warkentin . .Solveig ...ccueuen.. .Windsong’s Legacy .Housethatruthbuilt
2003..... Cantab Hall ..... .Forever Starlet . Mr Muscleman. .Stroke Play
2002..... Broadway Hall. .Pizza Dolce....... Kadabra........ .Cameron Hall

2001..... Andover Hall .Cameron Hall.. .SJ’s Caviar.. .Syrinx Hanover
2000..... Banker Hall... .Syrinx Hanover .Yankee Paco.. .Day For Night
1999..... Master Lavec.... .Dream Of Joy .. .Self Possessed ... .Oolong

1998..... CR Commando .Rum Boogie...... Muscles Yankee .Fern

1997..... Conway Hall.... .Feel The Motion. Malabar Man... .No Nonsense Woman

1996..... Malabar Man .Armbro Prowess.... .Running Sea.. . Continentalvictory
1995..... Lindy Lane.... .Continentalvictory . .Tagliabue....... CR Kay Suzie
1994..... Donerail......... .CR Kay Suzie......... .Vlctory Dream.. Gleam

.Armbro Monarch ..

:Winky’s Goal
.Imperfection
- Whiteland Janice

1993..... Wesgate Crown
1992..... Giant Chill ....... .Winky’s Goal...... (Alf Palema..

1991..... Royal Strength . .Almost An Angel .Giant Victory
1990..... Crysta’s Best..... . oveerneen .Harmonious..
1989..... Royal Troubador. .Esquire Spur..
1988..... Valley Victory... .Armbro Goal.
1987..... Firm Tribute.. .Mack Lobell..
1986..... Mack Lobell.. .Royal Prestige ..
1985..... Express Ride . Prakas ........... .Armbro Devona
1984..... Workaholic.... -Baltic Speed

.Pine Chip ......

.Peace Corps......
.Anamosa Hanover.
.Super Flora.......
.Britelite Lobell .
.Davidia Hanover
.Arnie’s Frilly ...
.Armbro Blush .. .
.Crevette........ .Banker Barker .. .Panty Raid
.Delmegan..
.Cranford...
.Ahhh...

.Speedy Somolli.... ..:Rosemary
.Green Speed

.Steve Lobell

..... Colonial Charm (f)..
1971..... Super Bowl....... .Speedy Crown
1970..... Quick Pride.... 1
1969..... Victory Star ...
1968..... Nevele Major
1967..... Nevele Pride..

.Lindy’s Pride
Nevele Pride
.Flamboyant (f)
Kerry Way (f)
.Armbro Flight (f)

1964..... Noble Victory Ayres
1963..... Speedy Count .Speedy Scot
1962..... Speedy Scot ... .A. C.s Viking

1961..... Impish (f) ...... .Harlan Dean
1960..... Meadow Farr ( .Elaine Rodney (f)
1959..... Blaze Hanover Diller Hanover
1958......Merrie Annabelle (f) Emily’s Pride (f)
1957..... Yankee Lass (f).... Hickory Smoke
1956..... Hickory Smoke Nimble Colby
1955..... Saboteur........ .Scott Frost
.Stenographer (f)
Kimberly Kid
Sharp Note

f

1953..... Newport Dream
1952..... Lively Lady (f)

* Regardless of sex prior to 1978 (f) - filly



Awards and Earnings

(Divisional Winners, 1952-2017 continued)

Zyo Colt Pacer * 2yo Filly Pacer 3yo Colt Pacer * 3yo Filly Pacer

i Downbytheseaside.......... Blazin Britches
Betting Line ......... . Pure Countr
Wiggle It Jiggleit .. . Divine Carozne
McWicked............ . Color’s A Virgin
. Captaintreacherous. .1 Luv The Nitelife
..Heston Blue Chip . American Jewel
...Roll With Joe . See You At Peelers
Rock N Roll Heaven ..... Put On A Show
. Yellow Diamond
. Tug River Princess
. Southwind Tempo
. Darlin’s Delight
. Cabrini Hanover
. Rainbow Blue

Artspeak.........
He’s Watching ....
Captaintreacherous ..
Sweet Lou ...
Big Jim .....

Sportswriter
Major In Art ..
Somebeachsomewhere.......
Artzina............ ...Isabella Blue Chip....
Jereme’s Jet.. ...My Little Dragon.
Village Jolt .. ...Restive Hanover.

Rocknroll Hanover.
Timesareachanging .

1 Am A Fool ... ...Kikikatie ........... No Pan Intended.. . Burning Point
Allamerican Native.........Loyal Opposition. Art Major.......... . Worldly Beauty
Western Shooter . ...Worldly Beauty . Bettor’s Delight. . Bunny Lake
Bettor’s Delight ...Lady MacBeach .. Gallo Blue Chip . Popcorn Penny
Tyberwood..... --Eternal Camnation Blissfull Hall. . Odies Fame

Island Fantasy ...Mattaroni ............ Artiscape .......... . Galleria

Sealed N Delivered..........Clover Hanover ... Western Dreamer. . Stienam’s Place
The Big Dog.......... ...Michelle’s Jackpot Hot Lead ............. . Mystical Maddy

A Stud Named Sue ...Chippie’s Ruler . Jenna’s Beach Boy . She’s A Great Lady
Jenna’s Beach Boy...........CR Daniella....... Cam’s Card Shark . Hardie Hanover

Presidential Ball...
Western Hanover.
Precious Bunny.
Beach Towel .

...Freedoms Friend ..
...Immortality.......
...Hazleton Kay.
...Miss Easy...
... Town Pro..
- Central Park West
...50 Cozy...
...Halcyon ..
Follow My Star.
Amneris ..

...De Buena

Magical Mike.
Presidential Ball..
Western Hanover
Artsplace ............
Till We Meet Again ..
Totally Ruthless..
Camtastic ....
Jate Lobell...
. Barberry Spur.
. Nihilator .....
‘Walton Hanover.
Fortune Teller........
McKinzie Almahurst
French Chef...

. Ellamony

. So Fresh

. Miss Easy

.... Town Pro

... Cheery Hello

Matt’s Scooter ... Sweet Reflection

... Pacific

... Anniecrombie

. Steinam

On The Road Again ...... Naughty But Nice

Ralph Hanover.............. Turn The Tide

Cam Fella.......... .... Three Diamonds

Seahawk Hanover.......... Fan Hanover

... Toy Poodle

... Roses Are Red
Happy Lady

Hot Hitter .
Sonsam........ . Abercrombie....
No No Yankee Governor Skipper
Jade Prince ..... Keystone Ore
Armbro Ranger .. Silk Stockings (f)
Alert Bret ........... Armbo Omaha
Boyden Hanover Melvin’s Woe

Most Happy Fella
Laverne Hanover
Rum Customer
Romulus Hanover

Laverne Hanover...
Fulla Napoleon ..

Best Of All ..... Romeo Hanover
Romeo Hanover. Bret Hanover
Bret Hanover.. Race Time

Race Time Overtrick
Overtrick..... Lehigh Hanover

Henry T. Adios
. Bullet Hanover
Bullet Hanov: Adios Butler
Shadow Wave
Torpid

Noble Adios
Quick Chief
Adios Boy
Keystoner
Meadow Rice

Belle Acton (f)
Quick Chief.
Adios Boy.
Hillsota ....

* Regardless of sex prior to 1978  (f) - filly



Awards and Earnings

(Divisional Winners, 1952-2017 continued)

Trotting Horse 4yo Trotting Champ Trotting Mare
Marion Marauder ...Hannelore Hanover
Obrigado.......... Hannelore Hanover
JL Cruze..... Bee A Magician
Sebastian K ... Classic Martine

Market Share Maven

Chapter Seven .. Frenchfrysnvinegar
San Pail ......... Action-Broadway
Enough Talk.. Buck I St Pat
Lucky Jim... Buck I St Pat
Enough Talk.. Buck I St Pat

Vivid Photo ... Mystical Sunshine

Sand Vic........
Mr Muscleman.
Mr Muscleman.
Rotation........ Windylane Hanover
Fool’s Goal. Emma Hanover

Varenne Casual Breeze
Magician. Moni Maker
Supergrit ... Moni Maker

Glorys Comet...

Wesgate Crown Moni Maker

Impeccable Image CR Kay Suzie

S J’'s Photo......... Giant Mermaid
Pine Chip Armbro Keepsake
Earl .. Lifetime Dream

No Se Peace Corps
Billyjojimbob. Peace Corps
No Sex Please Peace Corps
Napoletano ... Scenic Regal
Mack Lobell..... Scenic Regal
Sugarcane Hanover . Scenic Regal
Nearly Perfect... Grades Singing
Sandy Bowl ... Babe Kosmos

Spunky Byron... Quick Trip
Diamond Exchange . Duchess Faye
Bobbo ....cccueee Delmegan

Final Score . Kading

Crown’s Star.. Classical Way
Doublemint... Keystone Pioneer
Green Speed .. Petite Evander

Pride Of Carlisle Ima Lula

Dream Of Glory Keystone Pioneer
Savoir.. .Dream ory . Lively Anne
Savoir.. .Colonial Charm (m Delmonica Hanover
Flower Child . .Spartan Hanover. Une De Mai

Flower Child . .Speedy Crown.. Fresh Yankee

Dayan ........... .Marlu Pride .. Fresh Yankee

Grandpa Jim . .Dayan....... Fresh Yankee
Grandpa Jim . .Nevele Pride.. Fresh Yankee
Carlisle... ...Flamboyant (m) .. Roquepine
Perfect Fre gl

Noble Victory

Dartmouth

Speedy Scot
Duke Rodney
Su Mac Lad
Su Mac Lad
Su Mac Lad
Jamin

Trader Horn
Galophone
Scott Frost
Kimberly Kid
Kimberly Kid
Pronto Don
Star’s Pride




Awards and Earnings

(Divisional Winners, 1952-2017 continued)
4yo Pacing Champ Pacing Mare
..Pure Country
..Lady Shadow
........ Venus Delight
Anndrovette and Rocklamation (tie)
........ Anndrovette
..Anndrovette
.. Anndrovette

State Treasurer
Sweet Lou ..

Burning Point
Boulder Creek ... ..Loyal Opposition

Four Starzzz Shark .. Loyal Opposition
Art Major....... ..Eternal Camnation

Real Desire.. ..Eternal Camnation

Gallo Blue Chip..
Western Ideal..

Red Bow Tie i

Red Bow Tie Jays Table

Tune Town..... Mystical Maddy
Jenna’s Beach Boy.. She’s A Great Lady
Pacific Rocket. Ellamony

Arrive At Five. Shady Daisy

Staying Together.
Artsplace...........

Dorunrun Bluegrass
Matt’s Scooter ..
Call For Rain .
Armbro Emerson
Forrest Skipper......

. On The Road Again. Green With Envy

. Mr Dalrae Green With Envy
Cam Fella.... JEF’s Eternity
Genghis Khan. Fan Hanover
Royce.......... Toy Poodle
Direct Scooter Kris Messenger
Try Scotch... Tender Loving Care
Whata Baron Mistletoe Shalee
Rambling Willie . Tarport Hap
Rambling Willie . Meadow Blue Chip

Rambling Willie .
Invincible Shadow . it.....
Mountain Skipper . i
Isle Of Wight..

Super Wave .... - Steady Star.....
Rum Customer ..Sunnie Tar
Overcall ......... .. Mi ios (m) ..Meadow Elva

Cardigan Bay ...c.coccevevveeneneneerennen. Best Of AllLceiiiiiiiiniiiiciicicnieene
Easy Prom

Bret Hanover

Cardigan Bay/Race Time (tie)
Tarquinius

Henry T Adios

Henry T Adios

Adios Butler

Adios Butler

Bye Bye Byrd

Belle Acton (m)

Diamond Hal

Adios Harry

Adios Harry

Red Sails

Hi Lo’s Forbes

Good Time

(m) - mare



(Divisional Winners, 1952-2017 continued)

.. Marion Marauder ..

Trotter of the Year
Hannelore Hanover

Pacer of the Year
Downbyth ide

Awards and Earnings

... Always B Miki
Wiggfr

It Jiggleit..
Sweet Lou

.. Captaintreacherous ...

Captaintreacherous
Foiled Again.....

Rock N Roll Heaven .

Well Said

Somebeachsomewhere.........c.coceveeennnne

Tell All

.. Syrinx Hanover.
.. Moni Maker..

.. Moni Maker

.. Moni Maker

.. Malabar Man

. Continentalvictory ..

.. CR Kay Suzie
.. Pine Chip ...
.. Pine Chip ...

.. Alf Palema

... Real Desire
... Bunny Lake
... Gallo Blue Chip
... Blissfull Hall..
...Red Bow Tie..
... Western Dreamer.

:.jenna’s Beach Bo,
... Cam’s Card Shar!
... Staying Together

Total Truth

Rocknroll Hanover.

Artsplace

... Precious Bunny....
... Beach Towel ..
... Matt* s Scooter ..

On The Road Again
Cam Fella

Cam Fella

Fan Hanover ...........

Niatross

Niatros:

- Governor Skipper
... Keystone Ore

Silk Stockings
Armbro Nesbit ....

Horse of the Year
Hannelore Hanover

... Always B Miki
... Wiggle It Jiggleit (g)

JK She’salady (f)

... Bee A Magician
Chapter Seven

San Pail

...Rock N Roll Heaven

Muscle Hill

Somebeachsomewhere

Donato Hanover
Glidemaster

... Rocknroll Hanover

Rainbow Blue

...No Pan Intended

Real Desire

... Bunny Lake

Gallo Blue Chip
Moni Maker
Moni Maker
Malabar Man
Continentalvictory
CR Kay Suzie
Cam’s Card Shark

... Staying Together

Artsplace

... Precious Bunny

Beach Towel
Matt’s Scooter

... Mack Lobell

Mack Lobell
Forrest Skipper
Nihilator

Fancy Crown (f)
Cam Fella

Cam Fella

Fan Hanover (f)
Niatross
Niatross

... Abercrombie

Sir Dalrae
Albatross

Albatross

Most Happy Fella....

(f) - filly

(2) - gelding

(m) - mare

Green Speed
Keystone Ore
Savoir (g)

... Delmonica Hanover (m

Sir Dalrae
Albatross
Albatross

Fresh Yankee (m)
Nevele Pride
Nevele Pride
Nevele Pride
Bret Hanover
Bret Hanover
Bret Hanover
Speedy Scot

Su Mac Lad (g)
Adios Butler
Adios Butler
Bye Bye Byrd
Emily’s Pride (f)
Torpid

Scott Frost
Scott Frost
Stenographer (f)
Hi Lo’s Forbes
Good Time
Pronto Don
Proximity (m)
Good Time
Rodney
Victory Song

)



Awards and Earnings

Owners of Horses of the Year, 1947-2017

Year
2017

2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007

2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999

Horse of the Year

Hannelore Hanover............

Always B Miki

Owner(s)

............ Burke Racing Stable, Weaver Bruscemi partnership, Frank Baldachino,

J&T Silva Stables
Bluewood Stable, Roll The Dice Stable, Christina Takter

George Teague Jr. Inc.

Wiggle It ]i§gleit
JK She’salady
Bee A Magician

3 Brothers Stables
Mel Hartman, Herb Liverman, David McDuffee

Chapter Seven

Richard Gutnick, Southwind Farm and J&T Silva Stables

San Pail

Glenn Van Camp and Rod Hughes

Rock N Roll Heaven

Muscle Hill

Frank J. Bellino

Jerry Silva, Muscle Hill Racing, Southwind Farm, TLP Stable

Somebeachsomewhere

Donato Hanover

Schooner Stables

Glidemaster
Rocknroll Hanover..
Rainbow Blue

David Scharf, Golden Touch Stable, Steve Arnold and

Donato Hanover Syndicate
. Robert Burgess, Karin Olsson-Burgess, Marsha Cohen, Brittany Farms
........... Jeffrey Snyder, Lothlorien Equestrian Center, and Perretti Racing
K&R Racing LLC and Teague, Inc.

No Pan Intended

Peter Pan Stables

Real Desire

Brittany Farms, Robert Burgess, and Karin Olsson-Burgess

Bunny Lake

W. Springtime Racing Stable
Martin Scharf

Gallo Blue Chip

Moni Maker
Moni Maker

Moni Maker Stable
Moni Maker Stable

Malabar Man

Malvern Burroughs

Continentalvictory

Continentalvictory Stable

CR Kay Suzie

Carl and Rod Allen Stable

Cam’s Card Shark

Jeffrey S. Snyder

Robert L. Hamather

Staying Together

Artsplace
Precious Bunny

George Segal and Brian P. Monieson
R. Peter Heffering

Beach Towel

Uptown Stable

Matt’s Scooter

Gordon and Illa Rumpel and Charles Juravinski

Mack Lobell

John Erik Magnusson

Mack Lobell

One More Time Stable and Fair Winds Farm

Forrest Skipper........
Nihilator

Forrest L. Bartlett

Wall Street-Nihilator Syndicate

Fancy Crown
Cam Fella

Fancy Crown Stable
JEF’s Standardbred, Norm Clements and Norm Faulkner

Cam Fella

Norm Clements and Norm Faulkner

Fan Hanover

Dr. J. Glen Brown

Niatross

Niatross Syndicate, Niagara Acres and Clint Galbraith

Niatross

Niagara Acres and Clint Galbraith

Abercrombie

Shirley Mitchell and L. Keith Bulen

Green Speed

Beverly Lloyds

Keystone Ore
Savoir

Mr. & Mrs. Stanley Dancer, Rose Hild Farms, and Robert Jones
Allwood Stable

Delmonica Hanover
Sir Dalrae

Delvin Miller and W. Arnold Hanger

A La Carte Racing Stable

Albatross

Amicable Stable

Albatross

Albatross Stable

Fresh Yankee

Duncan MacDonald

Nevele Pride

Nevele Acres and Louis Resnick

Nevele Pride

Nevele Acres and Louis Resnick

Nevele Pride

Nevele Acres

Bret Hanover

Richard Downing

Bret Hanover

Richard Downing

Bret Hanover

Richard Downing

Speedy Scot

Castleton Farm

Su Mac Lad

Adios Butler

I. W. Berkemeyer

Adios Butler

........ Adios Butler Syndicate
Adios Butler Syndicate

Bye Bye Byrd

Mr. and Mrs. Rex Larkin

Emily’s Pride

Walnut Hall and Castleton Farms

Torpid

Sherwood Farm

Scott Frost

S.A. Camp Farms

Scott Frost

S.A. Camp Farms

Stenographer
Hi Lo’s Forbes

Max Hempt

Good Time

Mr. and Mrs. Earl Wagner
William Cane

Pronto Don

Hayes Fair Acres Stable

Proximity

Ralph and Gordon Verhurst

Good Time

William Cane

Rodney

R.H. Johnston

Victory Song

Castleton Farm




Awards and Earnings

Drivers and Trainers of Horses of the Year, 1947-2017

Year Horse of the Year Trainer Driver(s)
2017.............. Hannelore Hanover Ron Burke... ... Yannick Gingras
2016. . Always B Miki Jimmy Takter ....David Miller
2015. . Wig fl It Ji; glelt Clyde Francis ... Montrell Teague
2014. JJK S%IC *sala Nancy Johansson .Yannick Gingras/Tim Tetrick
2013. .Bee A Magluan .. Richard “Nifty” Norman Rick Zeron/Brian Sears
2012.............. Chapter Seven Linda TOSCANO .cvveueeveieieieirieieeeieeeeenes Tim Tetrick
2011 San Pail Rod Hughes ...Randall Waples
2010.............. Rock N Roll Heaven ........cccccceeurueirieuivcrecnnnnee Bruce Saunders... ..Daniel Dube/John Campbell
2009. . Muscle Hill Greg Peck Brian Sears
2008. . Somebeachsomewhere..........cccoueveeniiveninneunnnes Brent MacGrath... ..Paul MacDonell
2007. . Donato Hanover ......... Steve Ellott. s Ron Pierce

2006. . Glidemaster

Blair Burgess

John Campbell

2005. . Rocknroll Hanover Brett Pelling.. .. Brian Sears
2004. .Rainbow Blue George Teague, Jr. Ron Pierce
2003. . No Pan Intended Ivan Sugg David Miller
2002. . Real Desire Blair Burgess... ... John Campbell
2001. . Bunny Lake John Stark, Jr. ..John Stark, g’r.
2000. . Gallo Blue Chip Mark Ford ... Daniel Dube
1999. . Moni Maker Jimmy Takter .Wally Hennessey

. Moni Maker Jimmy Takter .Wally Hennessey

. Malabar Man Jimmy Takter Malvern Burroughs

. Continentalvictory

.Ron Gurfein.. Michel Lachance

. C R Kay Suzie

... Carl Allen Rod Allen

. Cam’s Card Shark

Bill Robinson.. ... John Campbell

. Staying Together

Bob McIntosh . Bill O’Donnell

. Artsplace

. Precious Bunny
. Beach Towel

. Matt’s Scooter

. Mack Lobell

. Mack Lobell

. Forrest Skipper

. Nihilator

.. Bill O’Donnell
. Bill O’Donnell

William Haughton
Ted Andrews

. Fancy Crown
. Cam Fella

. Cam Fella
. Fan Hanover

Niatross

Niatross

... Abercrombie

- Green Speed

... Keystone Ore
Savoir

... Delmonica Hanover
. Sir Dalrae

Pat Crowe.. Pat Crowe

Pat Crowe Pat Crowe
Glen Garnse; en Garnse
Clint Galbrait! lint Galbrait

Clint Galbraith Clint Galbraith

Glen Garnsey .......ccceeeveeveeuenireserenenes Glen Garnsey

William Haughton .William Haughton

Stanley Dancer ... Stanley Dancer

Jimmy Arthur.. Jimmy Arthur

Del Miller John Chapman

Jim Dennis Jim Dennis

. Albatross......

..Stanley Dancer.. .. Stanley Dancer

. Albatross

..Stanley Dancer Stanley Dancer

. Fresh Yankee

Joe O’Brien...cccceveeveeneeeieeieneencennen. Joe O’Brien

. Nevele Pride

Stanley Dancer

. Nevele Pride

. Nevele Pride

.. Stanley Dancer

. Bret Hanover

Stanley Dancer
.. Frank Ervin

. Bret Hanover

. Bret Hanover

. Speedy Scot

Ralph Baldwin.. .Ralph Baldwin

.Su Mac Lad

Stanley Dancer.. Stanley Dancer

. Adios Butler

. Adios Butler

. Bye Bye Byrd ......
... Emily’s Pride

1957 Torpid

... Scott Frost

. Scott Frost

. Stenographer

Paige West . Eddie Cobb
Paige West . Eddie Cobb
Clint Hodgins...
Fred Egan
John Simpson, Sr....
Joe O’Brien .
Joe O’Brien... ..]oe O’Brien
Del Miller Del Miller

.Hi Lo’s Forbes

. Good Time

. Pronto Don

. Proximity

. Good Time

.Rodney.....

... Victory Song

Henry Clukey... ..Henry Clukey
Frank Ervin Frank Ervin

Faye Fitzpatrick Benny Schue
Clint Hodgins ..Clint Hodgins
Frank Ervin . Frank Ervin
.......... Bion Shively .Bion Shively
Sep Palin... Sep Palin




Awards and Earnings

Breeders of Horses of the Year, 1947-2017

Year
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010

2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995

Horse of the Year
Hannelore Hanover

Breeder
Hanover Shoe Farms, Hanover, PA

Roll The Dice Stable

Always B Miki

Wiggle It Jiggleit
JK She’salady

James Bernstein, Theresa Bantle, Eric Felter and Vincent Tancredi
3 Brothers Stables

Bee A Magician

White Birch Farm, Allentown, NJ

Chapter Seven

Richard T. Banca, Franklin Lakes, NJ

San Pail

Glenn Van Camp, Port Perry, ON

Rock N Roll Heaven
Muscle Hill

Julie, Francene and Charles Nash, Lexington, KY and

Steve Stewart, Paris, KY

Somebeachsomewhere

Donato Hanover

Winbak Farm, Chesapeake City, MD

Stephanie Smith-Rothaug, West Jefferson, OH
Hanover Shoe Farms, Hanover, PA

Glidemaster

Brittany Farms, Versailles, KY

Rocknroll Hanover

Hanover Shoe Farms, Hanover, PA

Rainbow Blue

Winbak Farm, Chesapeake City, MD

No Pan Intended

Winbak Farm, Chesapeake City, MD

Real Desire

Fair Island Farm, Versailles, KY

Bunny Lake
Gallo Blue Chip

R. Peter Heffering, Port Perry, ON
Dan Gernatt Farms, Collins, NY

Moni Maker

David R. and Fredericka V. Caldwell, KY

Moni Maker

David R. and Fredericka V. Caldwell, KY

Malabar Man

Malvern Burroughs, NJ

Continentalvictory

Brittany Farms, Versailles, KY

CR Kay Suzie

Carl and Rod Allen Stable, Inc., Ocala, FL

Cam’s Card Shark

JEF’s Standardbred Country Club, Sacramento, CA

Staying Together
Artsplace

Kentuckiana Farms, Lexington, KY
George Segal and Brian P. Monieson, Chicago, IL

Precious Bunny

Alfred B. Ochsner, Jr., Cranbury, NJ

Beach Towel

Stoner Creek Stud, Paris, KY

Matt’s Scooter

Max Gerson, New York, NY

Mack Lobell

Lana Lobell Farms of NJ

Mack Lobell

Lana Lobell Farms of NJ

Forrest Skipper

Elwyn P. Leary, Camden, NC

Nihilator
Fancy Crown

Robert E. Gangloff, Logansport, IN
Dale D. and Floyd Miller, Archbold, OH

Cam Fella

Wilfred R. Cameron, Washington, PA

Cam Fella

Wilfred R. Cameron, Washington, PA

Fan Hanover

Hanover Shoe Farms, Inc., Hanover, PA

Niatross

Niagara Acres, Grand Island, NY

Niatross

Abercrombie

Niagara Acres, Grand Island, NY

Green Speed

Walnut Hall Farm, Lexington, KY
L.S. Lloyds, Palm Beach, FL

Keystone Ore

Max C. Hempt, Mechanicsburg, PA

Savoir

Allwood Farm, Hanover, PA

Delmonica Hanover

Hanover Shoe Farms, Inc., Hanover, PA

Sir Dalrae

A La Carte Racing Stables, Los Angeles, CA

Albatross

John Kenney, Long Valley, NJ; Charles Kenney, Lexington, KY;

Albatross

Elizabeth Peters, Wilmington, DE; Mark Lydon, Abington, MA; and
John Wilcutts, Aberdeen NC
John Kenney, Long Valley, NJ; Charles Kenney, Lexmgton, KY;

Fresh Yankee

Elizabeth Peters, Wilmington, DE; Mark Lydon, Abington, MA; and
John Wilcutts, Aberdecn NC
Charles E. Keller, Frederick, MD

Nevele Pride

Mr. and Mrs. Edward C. Quin, Blue Bell, PA

Nevele Pride

Nevele Pride

Mr. and Mrs. Edward C. Quin, Blue Bell, PA

Bret Hanover

Mr. and Mrs. Edward C. Quin, Blue Bell, PA
Hanover Shoe Farms, Inc., Hanover, PA

Bret Hanover

Hanover Shoe Farms, Inc., Hanover, PA

Bret Hanover

Hanover Shoe Farms, Inc., Hanover, PA

Speedy Scot

Castleton Farm, Lexington, KY

Su Mac Lad

Mrs. Paul Davis, Henderson, IL

Adios Butler

Russell C. Carpenter, Chester, NY

Adios Butler

Russell C. Carpenter, Chester, NY

Bye Bye Byrd
Emily’s Pride

Poplar Hill Farm, Chicago, IL
Charles W. Phellis, Greenwich, CT

Torpid

Scott Frost

Sherwood Farm, Irvmglg,ton NJ
Est. of W.N. Reynolds, Winston-Salem, NC

Scott Frost

Est. of W.N. Reynolds, Winston-Salem, NC

Stenographer

Est. of George L. Hempt, Camp Hill, PA

Hi Lo’s Forbes

Good Time

Mrs. Raye E. Backart, Byron Center, MI

Pronto Don

Good Time Stable, Goshen, NY
Hayes Fair Acres Stables, Du Quoin, IL

Proximity

‘Walnut Hall Farm, Donerail, KY

Good Time

Good Time Stable, Goshen, NY

Rodney.

Hanover Shoe Farms, Inc., Hanover, PA

Victory Song,

‘Walnut Hall Farm, Donerail, KY




